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INTENDED AUDIENCE
The 47th Electronic Materials Conference (EMC) aims to provide 
the premier annual forum for presentations of current interest and 
significance to the preparation and characterization of electronic 
materials. Electronic Materials are defined as relating to, produced, or 
operated by the controlled flow of electrons through a semiconductor, a 
gas, or free space along with those relating to devices, systems, or circuits 
that employ components such as vacuum tubes, integrated circuits, 
or transistors in their design. In practice, the field is something much 
broader. Individuals actively engaged or interested in electronic materials 
research and development are encouraged to submit papers and attend 
this meeting. Attendees include students, professors, scientists, engineers, 
researchers, technicians, R&D managers, and product managers.

GENERAL INFORMATION
The TMS (The Minerals, Metals & Materials Society) Electronic 
Materials Committee proudly sponsors the annual Electronic Materials 
Conference (EMC). The 2005 conference will be located in the city 
of Santa Barbara, California at the University of California, from 
Wednesday, June 22 through Friday, June 24. The conference will 
involve oral presentations; both invited and contributed, an exhibition, 
and related activities.

Note: Registration and Housing information will be available from TMS 
in April 2005.

General Chair
April S. Brown
Duke University
130 Hudson Hall
Durham, NC 27708
Tel: (919)660-5442
Fax: (919)660-5293
Email: abrown@ee.duke.edu

Program Chair
Edward Yu
University of California
9500 Gilman Drive
ECE Dept  MC 0407
La Jolla, CA 92093-0407
Tel: (858)534-6619
Fax: (858)822-3425
Email: ety@ece.ucsd.edu

ABSTRACT SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS
Abstracts must be prepared according to the following directions.
All prospective authors are invited to submit a 450-word abstract by 
February 3, 2005 using CMS-Plus, the TMS conference management 
system. Abstracts may be submitted easily – day or night – at http://
cmsplus.tms.org/. The system allows anyone with a World Wide Web 
browser to submit an abstract electronically. Conference organizers 
receive electronic notification of all abstract submissions upon entry. 
Follow the easy instructions for electronic submission and direct 
communication with the conference organizers. All abstracts MUST be 
submitted electronically as described above. If you have questions or 
need assistance while using CMS-Plus, please contact TMS Technical 
Programming Services at (724) 776-9000 ext. 212 or e-mail raabe@tms.org.

NOTE: Abstracts must reveal and demonstrate reasonable scientific 
content. Do not submit abstracts describing work that has not been 
released for public disclosure. Please denote student submissions.

NOTE TO AUTHORS
Authors are expected to present their papers in person at the conference. 
If an author must absolutely be absent or withdraw a paper, notify the 
Program Chair well in advance.

ABSTRACT DEADLINE: FEBRUARY 3, 2005

STUDENT AWARDS/ASSISTANCE
Details of the student awards are given below:
The top 5% of student papers at the Electronic Materials Conference will 
receive the EMC Best Student Paper Award. The award is based on both 
the written abstract and the oral presentation.

Details of the student assistance are given below:
The Electronic Materials Committee has allocated funds for assistance to 
students making oral presentations at the conference. Those wishing to be 
considered should submit an application no later than Friday, June 3, 2005 to:

April S. Brown
Duke University  •  130 Hudson Hall  •  Durham, NC 27708
Tel: (919)660-5442  •  Fax: (919)660-5293
Email: abrown@ee.duke.edu

Students should clearly mark their abstract as STUDENT PAPER. The 
abstract must also satisfy the format guidelines.

LATE NEWS PAPERS
Late news papers will be considered between February 3-June 3, 2005. 
To submit a Late News Paper, visit the EMC Conference in CMS-Plus 
and select Late News. The same formatting instructions noted in the 
abstraction submission information will apply.

PUBLICATION OF PAPERS

EMC/DRC

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT:

Conference abstracts will be published in the Journal of Electronic 
Materials. We also strongly encourage you to submit full-length 
manuscripts on your work to the Journal of Electronic Materials. Details 
on manuscript submission will be included in the EMC Advance Program 
and are available on the web at http://www.tms.org/jem.html.

The EMC will be coordinated with the Device Research Conference during the same 
week, June 20-22, 2005, at the University of California. The coordinated efforts are 
made in recognition of the strong interaction between electronic materials and device 
research. This coordination provides for maximum exchange of information between 
attendees of both conferences. Inquires about DRC should be forwarded to:

Alan Seabaugh
University of Notre Dame  •  Notre Dame, IN 46556
Tel: (574) 631-4473  •  Fax: (574) 631-4393
Email:  seabaugh.1@nd.edu

Abstracts submitted to DRC may not be submitted to EMC.

THE EMC 2005 EXHIBITION

Important Dates

The EMC event is a unique showcase for suppliers of technology related 
to the preparation and characterization of electronic materials.  The pro-
gram, the audience and the exhibition combine for an unsurpassed annual 
event in electronic materials, and you can be a part by reserving your 
space for the EMC 2005 Exhibition!

Exhibiting companies will meet more than 500 professionals from indus-
try, universities and government laboratories. 

Here is just a sampling of the products and services on display in the 
EMC Exhibition:

February 3, 2005 – Abstract submission deadline  •  April 4, 2005 – Notification of acceptance
June 3, 2005 – Late news submission deadline  •  June 6, 2005 – Early registration deadline  • June 22, 2005 – Welcoming Reception

•  Advanced thin-film characterization
•  Chemical Vapor Deposition (CVD)
•  Compound semiconductor materials
•  Failure analysis
•  GaAs and InP based epitaxial 
 wafers; substrates
•  High performance purification
•  High purity metalorganics
•  III-V materials
•  Materials characterization

To reserve space for the Exhibition contact:  Cindy A. Wilson
Tel: 724/776-9000 x231  •  E-mail: wilson@tms.org
or visit:  http://www.tms.org/EMC.html

•  MOCVD
•  Optoelectronics
•  Sapphire substrates
•  Scanning probe & electron 
 microscopes
•  Silicon heterostructures
•  Ultra High Purity (UHP) 
 metals, gas & chemical
•  Wafer processing equipment
•  Wide bandgap semiconductors



TECHNICAL  PROGRAM
Papers are solicited in the specific areas listed below. 

Jung Han
Yale University
T: (203) 432-7567  •  F: (203) 432-7769
E: jung.han@yale.edu

Michael Manfra
Bell Labs, Lucent Technologies
T: (908) 582-1137  •  F: (908) 582-4868
E: manfra@lucent.com

Thomas Myers
West Virginia University
T: (304) 293-3422 x1469
F: (304) 293-5732
E: tmyers@wvu.edu

Laura Rea 
Air Force Research Laboratory
T: (937) 255-6316  •  F: (937) 255-4913
E: laura.rea@wpafb.af.mil

Robert Stahlbush
Naval Research Laboratory
T: (202) 767-3357  •  F: (202) 404-7193
E: stahlbush@nrl.navy.mil

David Norton
University of Florida
T: (352) 846-0525  •  F: (352) 846-1182
E: dnort@mse.ufl.edu

James Speck
University of California, Santa Barbara
T: (805) 893-8005  •  F: (805) 893-8983
E: speck@mrl.ucsb.edu

Christian Wetzel 
Uniroyal Optoelectronics
T: (813) 630-9100 x4429
F: (813) 246-5824
E: wetzel@ieee.org

ISSUES FOR WIDE BANDGAP MATERIALS
Group III-Nitrides: Growth, Processing, Characterization, 
Theory, and Devices
Andrew Allerman
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (505) 845-3697  •  F: (505) 844-3211
E: aaaller@sandia.gov

Russell Dupuis 
Georgia Institute of Technology
T: (404) 894-2688  •  F: (404) 894-4641
E: russell.dupuis@ece.gatech.edu

Randy Feenstra
Carnegie Mellon University
T: (412) 268-6961  •  F: (412) 681-0648
E: feenstra@cmu.edu

Zinc Oxide: Growth, Doping, Defects, Nanostructures, 
and Devices
Julia Hsu
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (505) 284-1173  •  F: (505) 844-1197 
E: jwhsu@sandia.gov 
Yicheng Lu
Rutgers University 
T: (732) 445-3466  •  F: (732) 445-2820 
E: ylu@ece.rutgers.edu

Silicon Carbide:  Growth, Processing, Characterization, 
Theory, and Devices
Michael Capano
Purdue University  
T: (765) 494-3563  •  F: (765) 494-9893
E: capano@purdue.edu

Robert Okojie 
NASA Glenn Research Center
T: (216) 433-6522  •  F: (216) 433-8643
E: robert.okojie@grc.nasa.gov 

Point Defects, Extended Defects, and Doping in Wide 
Bandgap Materials 
Leonard Brillson
The Ohio State University
T: (614) 292-8015  •  F: (614) 292-7596
E: brillson.1@osu.edu

Shigefusa Chichibu
University of Tsukuba
T: +81-29-853-5289  •  F: +81-29-853-5205
E: chichibu@bk.tsukuba.ac.jp

NANOSCALE SCIENCE 
AND TECHNOLOGY IN MATERIALS
Low-Dimensional Structures: Quantum Dots, Wires, and Wells
Jim Merz
University of Notre Dame
T: (574) 631-3111  •  F: (574) 631-0651
E:jmerz@nd.edu

Mark Miller
University of Utah
T: (801) 587-7718  •  F: (801) 581-4816
E: mark.miller@ece.utah.edu

Akio Sasaki
Osaka Electro-Communication University
T: +81-72-824-1131  •  F: +81-72-824-0014
E:sasaki@isc.osakac.ac.jp

Ben Shanabrook
Naval Research Laboratory
T: (202) 767-3693  •  F: (202) 767-1165
E: shanabrook@bloch.nrl.navy.mil

Glenn Solomon
Stanford University
T: (650) 725-6910  •  F: (650) 723-4659
E: solomon@stanford.edu

Diana Huffaker
University of New Mexico
T: (505) 272-7800  •  F: (505) 272 7801
E: huffaker@chtm.unm.edu

Rachel Goldman 
University of Michigan
T: (734) 647-6821  •  F: (734) 763-4788
E: rsgold@umich.edu

Julia Hsu
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (505) 284-1173   •  F: (505) 844-1197 
E: jwhsu@sandia.gov 

Molecular Electronics: Devices, Materials and Contacts 
Mark Hersam
Northwestern University
T: (847) 491-2696  •  F: (847) 491-7820
E: m-hersam@northwestern.edu

David Janes
Purdue University
T: (765) 494-9263  •  F: (765) 494-2706
E: janes@ecn.purdue.edu

Gregory Lopinski
Steacie Institute for Molecular Sciences
T: (613) 990-4155  •  F: (613) 954-8902
E: gregory.lopinski@nrc.ca

Theresa Mayer
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-8458  •  F: (814) 863-8341
E: tsm2@psu.edu

Shalom Wind
Columbia University
T: (212) 854-5122  •  F: (212) 854-1909
E: sw2128@columbia.edu

Nanotubes and Nanowires
Theresa Mayer
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-8458  •  F: (814) 863-8341
E: tsm2@psu.edu

Hou T. Ng
Hewlett-Packard Company
T: (650) 857-4169   •  F: (650) 857-4320 
E: hng@mail.arc.nasa.gov

Timothy Sands
Purdue University
T: (765) 496-6105  •  F: (765) 494-1204
E: tsands@purdue.edu

Raymond Tsui 
Motorola
T: (480) 413-4182  •  F: (480) 413-5453
E: ray.tsui@motorola.com

Chemical and Biological Sensors: 
Materials, Interfaces, and Integration
Laura Rea
Air Force Research Laboratory
T: (937) 255-6316  •  F: (937) 255-4913
E: laura.rea@wpafb.af.mil

Alec Talin
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (925) 294-1445
E: aatalin@sandia.gov

Lloyd Whitman
Naval Research Laboratory
T: (202) 404-8845  •  F: (202) 767-3321
E: whitman@nrl.navy.mil

Anup Singh
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (925) 294-1260  •  F: (925) 194-3020
E: aksingh@sandia.gov

Edward Yu
University of California, San Diego
T: (858) 534-6619  •  F: (858) 822-3425
E: ety@ece.ucsd.edu

Susanne Stemmer
University of California, Santa Barbara
T: (805) 893-6128  •  F: (805) 893-8502
E: stemmer@mrl.ucsb.edu

Nanoscale Characterization: 
Scanned Probes, Electron Microscopy, 
and Other Techniques 



Semiconductors: Processing 
and Oxidation 
Daniel Dapkus
University of Southern California
T: (213) 740-4414  •  F: (213) 740-6022
E: dapkus@mizar.usc.edu

Douglas Hall
University of Notre Dame
T: (574) 631-8631  •  F: (574) 631-4393
E: dhall@nd.edu

Maria Losurdo
Institute of Inorganic Methodologies and 
Plasmas, IMIP-CNR
T: +39-080-544-3562
F: +39-080-544-2024
E: cscpml18@area.ba.cnr.it

Materials Integration: Wafer 
Bonding and Alternative 
Substrates 

Oxide Thin Film Integration: 
Alternative Dielectrics, Epitaxial 
Oxides, and Metal Gates
Charles Ahn
Yale University
T: (203) 432-6421  •  F: (203) 432-7044
E: charles.ahn@yale.edu

Evgeni Gusev
IBM Corporation
T: (914) 945-1168  •  F: (914) 945-2141
E: gusev@us.ibm.com

Si-Based Heterojunctions 
and Strained Si: Growth, 
Characterization, and 
Applications
Eugene Fitzgerald
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
T: (617) 158-7461  •  F: (617) 253-3046
E: eafitz@mit.edu

Sarah Olsen
University of Newcastle-upon-Tyne
T: +44-191-222-8552
F: +44-191-222-8180
E: sarah.olsen@ncl.ac.uk

Michael Tischler 
Ocis Technologies
T: (602) 317 6249  •  E: tisch@ocistech.com

Ya-Hong Xie 
University of California, Los Angeles
T: (310) 825-2971  •  F: (310) 206-7353
E: yhx@ucla.edu

Narrow Bandgap 
Semiconductors: Antimonides 
and Other Materials
Brian Bennett
Naval Research Laboratory
T: (202) 767-3665  •  F: (202) 767-1165
E: brian.bennett@nrl.navy.mil

Robert Biefeld
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (505) 844-1556  •  F: (505) 844-3211
E: rmbiefe@sandia.gov

Ralph Dawson
University of New Mexico
T: (505) 272-7820  •  F: (505) 272-7801
E: rdawson@chtm.unm.edu

Christine Wang
MIT Lincoln Laboratories
T: (781) 981-4466  •  F: (781) 981-0122
E: wang@ll.mit.edu

Indium Nitride: Growth, 
Processing, Characterization, 
Theory, and Devices 

Yasushi Nanishi
Ritsumeikan University
T: +077-561-2679  •  F: +077-561-3994
E: nanishi@se.ritsumei.ac.jp

Joan Redwing
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 865-8665  •  F: (814) 865-2917
E: jmr31@psu.edu

William Schaff 
Cornell University
T: (607) 255-3974  •  F: (607) 255-4742
E: schaff@iiiv.tn.cornell.edu

Spin-Dependent (or 
Spintronic) Electronic 
Materials 
Chris Palmstrom
University of Minnesota
T: (612) 625-7558  •  F: (612) 625-7246
E: palms001@umn.edu

Nitin Samarth
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-0136  •  F: (253) 484-8667
E: nsamarth@psu.edu

Masaaki Tanaka
University of Tokyo
T: +81-3-5841-6728
F: +81-3-5803-3975
E: masaaki@ee.t.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Dilute Nitride Semiconductors
Thomas Kuech
University of Wisconsin
T: (608) 263-2922  •  F: (608) 262-5434
E: kuech@engr.wisc.edu

Klaus Ploog
Paul Drude Institute for Solid State 
Electronics
T: +49-30-20377 365
F: +49-30-20377 201
E: ploog@pdi-berlin.de

Charles Tu
University of California, San Diego
T: (858) 534-4687  •  F: (858) 822-3427
E: ctu@ece.ucsd.edu

Wladek Walukiewicz
Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory
T: (510) 486-5329  •  F: (510) 486-5530
E: w_walukiewicz@lbl.gov

Flexible Thin-Film Electronics
Thomas Jackson
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-8570  •  F: (814) 865-2798
E: tnj1@psu.edu

Thomas Kuech
University of Wisconsin
T: (608) 263-2922  •  F: (608) 262-5434
E: kuech@engr.wisc.edu

William Wong
Palo Alto Research Center
T: (650) 812-4660   •  F: (650) 812-4105 
E: wsw@parc.com

Organic Thin Film and 
Crystalline Transistors:  
Devices, Materials, and 
Processing

David Gundlach 
ETH-Zurich
T: +41-1-633-2278
F: +41-1-633-1072
E: gundlach@phys.ethz.ch

Julia Hsu
Sandia National Laboratories
T: (505) 284-1173   •  F: (505) 844-1197 
E: jwhsu@sandia.gov 

Alberto Salleo
Palo Alto Research Center
T: (650) 812-5065  •  F: (650) 812-4105
E: asalleo@parc.com

ADDITIONAL TOPICS
Contacts to Semiconductor 
Epilayers, Nanowires, 
Nanotubes, and Organic Films 
Suzanne Mohney 
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-0744  •  F: (814) 865-2917
E: mohney@ems.psu.edu

Lisa Porter
Carnegie Mellon University
T: (412) 268-4047  •  F: (412) 268-3113
E: lporter@andrew.cmu.edu

Tae-Yeon Seong
Gwangju Institute of Science and Technology
T: +82-62-970-2308
F: +82-62-970-2304
E: tyseong@gist.ac.kr

Jerry Woodall
Yale University 
T: (203) 432-4298  •  F: (203) 432-6420
E: jerry.woodall@yale.edu

Epitaxy
April Brown
Duke University
T: (919) 660-5442  •  F: (919) 660-5293
E: abrown@ee.duke.edu

Charles Tu
University of California, San Diego
T: (858) 534-4687  •  F: (858) 822-3427
E: ctu@ece.ucsd.edu

Archie Holmes
University of Texas
T: (512) 232-2735  •  F: (512) 471-8575
E: holmes@ece.utexas.edu

Kei-May Lau
Hong Kong University of Science and 
Technology
T: +852-2358-7049  •  F: +852-2358-1485
E: eekmlau@ust.hk

Charles Lutz
Kopin Corporation
T: (508) 824-6696 x415
F: (508) 824-6418
E: clutz@kopin.com

Michael Tischler
Ocis Technologies
T: (602) 317-6249
E: tisch@ocistech.com

Epitaxy: Growth, 
Metamorphic, and Templates 
(Other Areas) 
Ralph Dawson
University of New Mexico
T: (505) 272-7820  •  F: (505) 272-7801
E: rdawson@chtm.unm.edu

William Hoke
Raytheon Corporation
T: (978) 684-8581  •  F: (978) 684-5345
E: whoke@rrfc.raytheon.com

Steven Ringel
The Ohio State University
T: (614) 292-6904  •  F: (614) 292-9562
E: ringel.5@osu.edu

David Wilt
NASA Glenn Research Center
T: (216) 433-6293  •  F: (216) 433-6106
E: david.m.wilt@nasa.gov

Point and Extended Defects in 
Mismatched Materials
Eugene Fitzgerald
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
T: (617) 158-7461  •  F: (617) 253-3046
E: eafitz@mit.edu

Steven Ringel
The Ohio State University
T: (614) 292-6904  •  F: (614) 292-9562
E: ringel.5@osu.edu

Jerry Woodall
Yale University
T: (203) 432-4298  •  F: (203) 432-6420
E: jerry.woodall@yale.edu

Non-Destructive Testing and in 
situ Monitoring/Control 
Kurt Eyink
Air Force Research Laboratory
T: (937) 656-5710  •  F: (937) 656-7788
E: kurt.eyink@wpafb.af.mil

Mark Goorsky
University of California, Los Angeles
T: (310) 206-0267  •  F: (310) 206-7353
E: goorsky@seas.ucla.edu

Andrew Hoff
University of South Florida
T: (813) 974-4958  •  F: (813) 974-3610
E: hoff@eng.usf.edu

Karl Hobart
Naval Research Laboratory
T: (202) 404-8542  •  F: (202) 404-1271
E: karl.hobart@nrl.navy.mil

Thomas Kuech
University of Wisconsin
T: (608) 263-2922  •  F: (608) 262-5434
E: kuech@engr.wisc.edu

Peter Moran
Michigan Technological University
T: (906) 487-3095  •  F: (906) 487-2934
E: pdmoran@mtu.edu

Epitaxy for Devices

Pat Lenahan
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-4630  •  F: (814) 865-9974
E: pmlesm@engr.psu.edu

Darrell Schlom
Pennsylvania State University
T: (814) 863-8579  •  F: (814) 863-8561
E: schlom@ems.psu.edu

Susanne Stemmer
University of California, Santa Barbara
T: (805) 893-6128  •  F: (805) 893-8502
E: stemmer@mrl.ucsb.edu
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